
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 3 July 2014 

Time: 7.15 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden 
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper 

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:45pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/ 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice -Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 

 
 



Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

1.   Election of Chairman  7.15pm 

  
To elect a Chairman for the Warminster Area Board for the 
forthcoming year 2014/15. 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for Warminster Area Board for the 
forthcoming year 2014/15. 

 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 May 2014 (copy attached). 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

7.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18) 7.25pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

• Mini Recycling Sites 

• Garden Waste Collection 

• Community Infrastructure Levy 

 

8.   Updates from Partners (Pages 19 - 26) 7.30pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
Ø Warminster Community Youth Action Group 

 



Ø Army Re-basing 
 

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

9.   Your Local Issues (Pages 27 - 30) 7.40pm 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link. 
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 

 

10.   What Matters to You Priorities and Projects Update  7.50pm 

 To receive the results of the Joint Strategic Assessment event held 
on 1 April. 

 

11.   Shadow Community Operations Board  8.05pm 

 Cllr Keith Humphries and Warminster Shadow Community 
Operations Board (COB) will give a presentation on the first phase 
of consultation about the community campus.  The committee are 
asked to note the results of the consultation and to agree that the 
COB continue to develop their initial working proposal in more 
detail. 

 

12.   Upper Deverills Parish Plan (Pages 31 - 58) 8.25pm 

 The board is asked to note the plan and to thank the committee for 
its work, which will be heeded in all future community planning 
initiatives and in any future neighbourhood planning aspirations 
which the villages may have. 

 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 59 - 62) 8.30pm 

 To consider the applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

14.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Reactions, Suggestions  8.40pm 

 The board will consider the existing Forward Work Plan for the 
Warminster Area Board at which point the Chairman will invite 
those present to suggest topics to be considered at future 
meetings. 
 
If you cannot attend the meeting and would like to suggest topics 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are 

 



available on the front page of this agenda. 

15.   Appointment to Outside Bodies (Pages 63 - 76) 8.45pm 

 To consider the report of the Democratic Services Officer asking 
the Board to reappoint Councillor representatives to Outside 
Bodies, reconstitute and appoint to working groups and note the 
terms of reference for the working groups. 

 

16.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 
 

11 September 2014 
7pm 

Warminster Civic Hall 
 
 
 

6 November 2014 
7pm 

Warminster Civic Centre 
 

 

17.   Evaluation and Close  9pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Chitterne Village Hall, Village Green, Chitterne BA12 9NS 

Date: 8 May 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 
Leisure, Libraries and Flooding) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Smith – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sandra Samuel – Youth Development Co-ordinator 
Imogen Dallimore – Community Co-ordinator – Local Highways 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways and Streetscene South 
Peter Binley -  Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
  
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – Sue Fraser, Heather Abernethie  
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Francis Morland, Phil Jefferson,  
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Codford Parish Council – L. Hoareau, P.Edmonds 
Horningsham Parish Council – Sarah Jefferies 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council – Graham Connellaw  
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council – Sarah Jefferies  
Upper Deverills Parish Council – Sarah Jefferies 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 40 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and introduced Councillor Seed, Angus Macpherson (Wiltshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner) and Peter Binley (Head of Highways Asset Management and 
Commissioning, Wiltshire Council). 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Barry Pirie. It was also noted that Councillor Pip 
Ridout would arrive late. 

   Minutes 

 The draft minutes were amended to include Phil Jefferson and Dennis 
Barnard in the attendance list and included the following comment made: 
 
A comment was raised about the police cover in the Warminster Rural NPT and 

it was noted as a matter the Area Board should discuss.  

 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting with the amendment were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements which were covered in the 
agenda pack: 
 
Recycling Success 
 
Comments were raised in the room about car parks in Warminster and Corsley, 
noting that they were not aware of any consultation with the public before the 
recycling bins had been removed which had left rubbish which was not getting 
cleaned up. The removal of the bins in Corsley at the playing field would mean a 
loss of money for the area.  
 
Adrian Hampton, Head of Local Highways and Streetscene (South) at Wiltshire 
Council commented saying that the council owned sites would still be getting 
cleaned and the private sites would stop being cleared in a few months once the 
communities were aware that there would no longer be collections.  

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 
Safe Places 
 
A new scheme funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner, which had been 
launched in Salisbury, would hopefully be launched in Warminster. The scheme 
would provide safe places for the vulnerable and works by businesses signing 
up to the scheme and being trained on how to help those in need. The 
businesses which were part of the scheme could be identified by an orange 
sticker in the window and the employees would carry orange cards. 

   Chitterne Parish and Community Update 

 Mike Lucas of Chitterne Parish Council gave a presentation updating the Area 
Board on the current issues and work happening in Chitterne. 
 
It was mentioned that over 20 homes and the local pub had been affected by the 
flooding as well as part of the B390 in the village and most of the Tilshead Road, 
talks w
[...]
 of this 
the community would have an opportunity to bring projects forward.  
 
The chairman explained that he believed an annual event with the Area Board 
would be the best way forward.   
 
A comment was raised asking to view the Amesbury area maps as Chitterne 
would be influenced by the Amesbury area and who the best contact would be in 
highways. It was explained that it was a county wide project and that the 
community area website would have a full list of sites. It was also noted that the 
area highways engineer Dave Button and the local teams would be the best 
people to speak to.  
 
A question was asked if there was a contingency fund in case of emergencies 
and it was explained that the highways were trying to remain flexible and review 
the priorities each year.   

   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2013/14 Grant 
funding: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Decision 
Corsley Memorial Playing Field – All weather outdoor table tennis table was 
awarded £999.53 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Decision 
Corsley Reading Room – Building IT literacy in local community was awarded 
£383.88 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Decision 
Corsley Reading Room – To build a new wall at side of the Reading Room was 
awarded £1700 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Blind Association – For assistive technology workshops/ drop- ins was 
awarded £3933.25. 
 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and is a capital project. 
 
 
The Chairman agreed to consider the grant request for the Warminster Festival 
and the request for running costs for the Warminster and Villages Community 
Partnership (WVCP) together because they were both requesting revenue 
funding.   The Area Board had a total of £7,936 of revenue funding left for 2014 / 
15. 
 
Warminster Festival Committee had requested £4,000 revenue funding for the 
Warminster Festival 2014.   
 
The Warminster and Villages Community Partnership had requested a total of 
£6,835 for running costs 2014 / 15. 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout requested that the Board approved a roll-over of funding from the 
Warminster Job Club of £1,068 to 2014 / 15 which was also revenue funding. 

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

This bought the total revenue funding available to the Area Board to £9,004.   
Decision: The Area Board agreed to roll the amount over.   
 
 
Cllr Keith Humphries moved that the Festival Committee be awarded £3,461, 
reserving £5,543 for WVCP. 
 
Decision: The Area Board agreed to fund the Warminster Festival £3,461.  

   Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership 

 Decision 
The Area Board agreed to fund the WVCP £5,543  
 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14. 

   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Warminster Area Board was asked to agree the budget allocation proposals 
from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster 
Community Area. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the two projects listed in the report for CATG expenditure. 

   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved. 
 
The report was included as part of the agenda pack. 
 
A question was raised about the Victoria Fields Estate issue, if the CATG along 
with residents, would write to developers to get a response on the issues. The 
Community Area Manager said they would try to get a response.  
 
The rest of the issues were noted and no further issues were reported. 
 

   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 It was agreed to discuss the Neighbourhood Policing Team. 

   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held on 3 July 2014, 
7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 

 
Mini Recycling Sites  
 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

After considering comments from residents and the usage of key recycling sites, the Council 

has decided that 13 mini recycling sites will remain in place for residents to use. These sites, 

where skips will remain for the recycling of glass, cans and paper, are listed below: 

• Bradford on Avon – Sainsburys 

• Calne – Pippin Car Park 

• Chippenham – Sainsburys 

• Chippenham – Morrisons 

• Corsham – Car Park 

• Devizes – Morrisons 

• Malmesbury – Station Yard Car Park 

• Melksham – Sainsburys 

• Warminster – Morrisons 

• Royal Wootton Bassett – Borough fields 

• Salisbury – Waitrose 

• Tidworth – Station Car Park 

• Tisbury – Car Park 

. 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Garden Waste Consultation 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

The Council faces significant financial pressures with reduced funding from central 
government, increased service demand and inflation and these pressures are likely to 
increase. One way of achieving some savings towards this is by changing the way the 
garden waste collection service is delivered at the kerbside in Wiltshire. The Council 
currently delivers a fortnightly non-chargeable kerbside garden waste collection service to 
those residents that request the service. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet agreed to undertake a public consultation exercise to gain residents’ 
views on potential future changes to the current kerbside garden waste collection service.  
The consultation runs from 1 July until the 1 September and presents residents with three 
proposals for changes to the service.  The proposed ch
[...]
ers 
Parish Plan Working Group 

 
 
 

Annex 3 
 

Parish Plan Working Group Members 
 

Peter Marsh  (Chairman) 
Andrea Llewellyn 
Michael Mounde 
Sarah Jeffries – administrative and much other support 
……….and with thanks to Richard Cousens for proof reading the drafts of the Plan. 
 

 
 

Kingston Lake? – nay, a field of flax/ linseed betwixt Kingston Dairy and Bidcombe Down by Louise Stratton 
 

 
Back Cover –  
Map of the Upper Deverills  from 1st edition  OS sheet 57 dated 1889, by courtesy of the Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre  

Page 57



Page 58



 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 3 July 2014 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

 

Purpose of Report: 

To ask Councillors to consider the following application seeking 2014 /15  Community 
Area Grant funding. 

 

Applicant Project Request 

   

Sutton Veny Flower Show Event shelters £290 

 

 

Background 

 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated 
to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing (4 April 2012).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board 

that is contrary to the funding criteria would need to demonstrate that the 
application in question has a wider community benefit, and give specific 
reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   

 

1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the 
ethos of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of 
resilient communities.  With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) 
should be encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups 

 
1.4. Warminster area Board has been allocated a 2014 / 15 capital budget of 

£44,968.33 for community grants and area board / councillor led initiatives.   
 

1.5. The remaining capital budget is
[...]
s report. 
 

6. HR Implications 
 

6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town 

and Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards 
community based projects and schemes. 

Page 61



 

8. Grant request detail: 

 

  Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 

8.1 

 

 

Sutton Veny Flower 
Show 

 

 Event shelters  

 

£290 

 

 

 
 

 8.1.1   The Community Area Manager has appraised the application which meets 
the  
 grants criteria for 2014 / 15. 
 
8.1.2  Funding is available from the Area Board’s capital grants allocation.    
 
8.1.3   The project is to purchase 2 Coleman event shelters, sun walls and sturdy 

tent pegs. These will enable the show to run even when the weather is very 
hot or inclement. They will also support the fund-raising of the group who 
have distributed funds to Sutton Veny village hall, Sutton Veny church, Norton 
Bavant village hall and other.  These shelters will ensure the longevity of the 
show and the comfort and safety of visitors. 

 
8.1.4  The total cost of the show is £3,840 and match funding is in place. 

 
 

Documents used in the 
production of this 
report 

 

Completed Community Area Grant Application forms 

Community Area Grants criteria  

Warminster Area Board Funding allocation 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Report Author 

Jacqui Abbott 

Warminster Community Area Manager 

Tel: 07771 844 530 

Email: Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 62



Warminster Area Board 
3 July 2014 
 

 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 

Working Groups 2014/15 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2014/15. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Boa
[...]
ation 

 
8.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution (Part 4, paragraph 5), appointments to 

Outside Bodies will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 

 
8.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 

operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

Report Author:   
 
Jessica Croman 
Democratic Services officer 
Tel: 01225 718262, Email: Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 

Page 64



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed Representative (s) 

Warminster & Villages Community Area 

Partnership
Area Board - Warminster To inform on the development of the 

Community Area Plan

Development of the Community 

area Plan

Normally every 6-8 weeks No 1 Cllr Fleur de Rhe Philipe

Warminster and Westbury CCTV 

Partnership

Area Board - Warminster Rep adds district and council 

perspective to crime issues

Prevent crime in Warminster 

and Westbury

4 meetings per year No (under review) 1 Cllr Andrew Davis

Warminster Town Council Town Plan 

Steering Group
Area Board - Warminster To Ensure engagement regarding 

strategic spatial planning and 

development issues.

Organisation Aims - To drive the 

regeneration of Warminster town 

centre.

Monthly meetings Yes 2 (1 from Highways and 1 

Member)

Cllr Keith Humphries 

Warminster Youth Advisory Group 

(YAG)
Area Board - Warminster So young people can present ideas 

to councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy; to 

enable young people to present 

ideas to councillors and the 

council.

4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2 Cllr Pip Ridout

J:\Wiltshire Council Decision Structure\Area Boards\Admin - Generic\Area Board Agenda Items\Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups\Report toolkit 2014\Appendix A 1  of   1 11:41   [Date]

P
age 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Warminster Area Board  

 
 

Community Area Transport Group: 
 

• Cllr Christopher Newbury 
 

Shadow Community Operations Board: 
 

• Cllr Keith Humphries 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Appendix C 

 

 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

• Members of the Area Board 

• Town and Parish Council representatives 

• Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives 

present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire Council
[...]
es is noted below. 
 

(i) The Shadow Community Operations Board will meet as necessary and as determined by the Board. 
(ii) The Shadow Community Operations Board will be chaired by a representative elected by the Board. 
(iii) The Shadow Community Operations Board will report to the Area Board, but where request to do so by the 

Area Board, may provide advice directly to the Campus Management Working group, which is a cross 
departmental officer team coordinated by the Campus and Operational Delivery Programme. 

(iv) The administration of the Shadow Community operations Board will be the responsibility of the Board itself. 
(v) There may be occasions whereby sub-groups of the Shadow Community Operations Board will be 

necessary.  In this instance any sub-group will report directly to the Shadow Community Operations Board in 
governance terms. 

 
 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	7. Chairman's Announcements
	Garden Waste Collection
	Community Infrastructure Levy
	Community Infrastructure Levy Appendix 1

	8. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfirld Parish Council
	Upper Deverills Parish Council
	WVCP

	9. Your Local Issues
	12. Upper Deverills Parish Plan
	UPPER_DEVERILLS_PARISH_PLAN_-_Draft_v1.16
	Map1

	13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	15. Appointment to Outside Bodies
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix Ci
	Appendix Cii




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 3 July 2014 

Start Time: 7.15 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer 
Jacqui Abbot – Community Area Manager 
Rachel Goff – Campus Delivery Manager 
Imogen Dallimore – Community Co-ordinator 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways and Streetscene (South) 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – Heather Abernathie, Sue Fraser  
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Francis Morland, Adam Oakley 
Codford Parish Council – Louis Hoareau 
Corsley Parish Council – N. Carpenter 
Sutton Veny Parish Council – Julia Tuff 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

  1. Election of Chairman 

 The Community Area Manager called for nominations of Chairman and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To elect Cllr Christopher Newbury as Chairman for the year 2014/15. 
 

Cllr Newbury in the Chair 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman 

 The Chairman called for nominations of Vice-Chairman and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To elect Cllr Andrew Davis as Vice-chairman for the year 2014/15. 

  3. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board. 

  4. Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Mike Lucas 

  5. Minutes 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May were presented. 
 
Decision 
 
To sign the Minutes as a true and correct record.  

  6. Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

  7. Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made announcements about the following matters: 
 

• Mini Recycling Sites 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

• Garden waste Collection Consultation 

• Community Infrastructure Levy 

  8. Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda pack. 
 
Police 
 
Inspector Alan Webb gave a verbal update noting that there had been an 
increase in thefts and violent crimes with Warminster Town driving the increase.  
 
Two detective constables and a rural crime officer would now be working from 
Warminster Police Station and it is hoped that this will increase visibility and 
resilience.  
 
Youth Action Group 
 
The Area board was informed that the Youth Action Group (YAG) was winding 
down and that the Local Youth Network (LYN) would replace the YAG at the 
start of October 2014. 
 
Army Re-basing 
 
It was noted that the army re-basing master plan would soon be going out for 
consultation and that all plans were moving along accordingly. Warminster 
would not be affected by the re-basing.  

  9. Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved. 
 
The report was included as part of the agenda pack. 
 
An issue was raised by a local resident about the Bore Hill Farm biodigester. 
The issues concerned omitting odours which had been affecting the local 
residential areas. Having conducted more detailed research through freedom of 
information (FOI), it had been recorded that the biodigester, on two separate 
occasions, had failed tests and not met specifications and had been issued a 
warning by the Environment Agency. The local MP had been contacted and 
made aware of the issue. It was also noted that residents on the Deverill Road 
had also reported complaints about bad odours.  
 
It was agreed by the Area Board Members that Councillor Humphries would 
brief officers and look into the matter. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

  10. What Matters to You Priorities and Projects Update 

 The Community Area Manager and Project Support Worker, gave a presentation 
which updated the Area Board on the outcome of the Joint Strategic 
Assessment event and gave examples of the projects for each priority.  
 
The Area Board was informed that information, on the number of people eligible 
for social housing, provided during the Joint Strategic Assessment Event was 
incorrect. The correct current number eligible for social housing was 986. 
 
10 themes had been recognised and 10 priorities identified from the event which 
were: 
 
Children & Young People 

- Support for young people including those in rural areas 
 
Community Safety 

- Work to support those experiencing abuse in the home. 
 
Culture 

- Sustain cultural activity – volunteers, funding, premises. 
 
Economy 

- Facilitate good quality job creation in Warminster. 
 
Environment 

- Maintain green infrastructure providing pedestrian and cycle routes to the 
countryside. 

 
Health and Wellbeing 

- Focus on ageing population and vulnerable groups. 
 
Housing 

- More support for homeless, refugees, single people and affordable 
housing. 

 
Leisure 

- Free access to leisure facilities – greater availability to all, fitness & trim 
trail. 

 
Transport 

- Bus links especially for older people and young people. 
 
Our Community 

- Early intervention with child poverty. 
 
   The update was noted by the Area Board. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

  11. Shadow Community Operations Board 

 Cllr Keith Humphries and the Campus Delivery Manager gave a presentation on 
the first phase of consultation on the community campus. 
 
It was noted that the Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) had a hard 
working team consisting of individuals from across the different sectors. 
 
The consultation results had come from a good spread from across the age 
groups; altogether over 500 responses had been received. 
 
It was noted that library services, access to computer and internet facilities, 
large sports halls and a swimming pool were most important to the respondents.  
 
Comments were made on the areas which did not gain much support noting that 
these areas may have had less representation and that they should not be 
discounted. 
 
Attention was drawn to the comments received noting how valuable they had 
been.  
 
A question was asked on hot desking space in Warminster for small businesses. 
It was noted that the Enterprise Network were looking at funding options to 
enable them to bring these facilities to other areas with the ability to offer various 
packaging models which could include line rental etc.  
 
It was also noted that the SCOB had been in talks with the PCC and hope to 
bring the services together. 
 
The transport plan was also discussed noting the difficulties with the bus 
services stopping early. 
 
The Area Board noted the results of the consultation and agreed that the 
COB continue to develop their initial working proposal in more detail. 
 
  

  12. Upper Deverills Parish Plan 

 The Upper Deverills Parish was congratulated on their parish plan and for their 
hard work. It was noted that all efforts had been made to include all the 
residents from the three villages. The Area Board noted and approved the plan 
and thanked the Upper Deverills Parish Committee for their work.  

  13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered the following application seeking 2014/15 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
Sutton Veny Flower Show was awarded £290 for event shelters. 
 
Reason 
This application met the grant criteria 2014/2015. 

  14. Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Reactions, Suggestions 

 There were no new suggestions. 

  15. Appointment to Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered appointments to outside bodies and the 
reconstitution of its working groups. 
 
 
Decision 
 

(1) To agree to make the following appointments to outside bodies: 
 
Warminster & Villages Community Area Partnership 

• Cllr Ridout 
 
Warminster Westbury CCTV Partnership 

• Cllr Davis 
 
Warminster Town Council Town Plan Steering Group 

• Cllr Humphries 
 
Warminster Youth Action Group/ Local Youth Network 

• Cllr Ridout 
 
It was agreed that once the YAG changed to the LYN Cllr Ridout would 
continue as the designated representative. 
 
(2) To agree to reconstitute and appoint to the following working 
groups: 
 
Community Area Transport Group 

• Cllr Newbury 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board 

• Cllr Humphries 
 
(3) To agree the terms of reference for the working groups as set out in 
appendix C of the report. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

  16. Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held 
on 11 September 2014, 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

  17. Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


